PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7180656

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER EMMANUEL PETROS	02/09/2022
PAUL ANDREW ZADOW	02/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAMAROPE PTY LIMITED	
Street Address:	LEVEL 2, 180, FLINDERS STREET	
Internal Address:	SOUTH AUSTRALIA	
City:	ADELAIDE	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	5000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63168784
Application Number:	17651410
PCT Number:	US2270663

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)684-3999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-684-3900

Email: patenteaction@grr.com, spiperno@grr.com

Correspondent Name: MITCHELL S. FELLER

Address Line 1: GOTTLIEB, RACKMAN & REISMAN, P.C.
Address Line 2: 270 MADISON AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016-0601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10170-002US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MITCHELL S. FELLER		
SIGNATURE:	ATURE: /Mitchell S. Feller, Reg. No. 42530/	
DATE SIGNED: 02/16/2022		

Total Attachments: 4

source=10170-002 ASSIGNMENT- Petros and Zadow to Pamarope signed#page1.tif source=10170-002 ASSIGNMENT- Petros and Zadow to Pamarope signed#page2.tif source=10170-002 ASSIGNMENT- Petros and Zadow to Pamarope signed#page3.tif source=10170-002 ASSIGNMENT- Petros and Zadow to Pamarope signed#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we <u>Peter Emmanuel Petros</u>, a citizen of <u>Australia</u>, residing at <u>31/93</u> <u>Elizabeth Bay Road</u>, <u>Elizabeth Bay NSW 2011 Australia</u> and , <u>Paul Andrew Zadow</u>, a citizen of <u>Australia</u>, residing at <u>35 Noble Terrace</u>, <u>Allenby Gardens</u>, <u>South Australia 5009 Australia</u> (hereinafter each an "ASSIGNOR"), has made a certain invention in a <u>PESSARY SYSTEM</u> **AND METHOD FOR PELVIC FLOOR LIGAMENT SUPPORT** as set forth in:

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/168,784 filed March 31, 2021
- U.S. Utility Patent Application claiming priority from the above Provisional Application to be filed under Attorney Docket No. 10170-002US on or before March 31, 2022, and actually filed on <u>02/16/2022</u> and assigned Serial No. <u>17/651,410</u>
- PCT Utility Patent Application claiming priority from the above Provisional Application to be filed under Attorney Docket No. 10170-002PCT on or before March 31, 2022, and actually filed on <u>02/15/2022</u> and assigned Serial No. PCT/US22/70663

AND WHEREAS, <u>PAMAROPE PTY LIMITED</u>, a company having an office and principal place of business at <u>Level 2</u>, 180, <u>Flinders Street</u>, <u>Adelaide</u>, 5000 South <u>Australia</u>, <u>Australia</u> hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, applications and in and to any Letters Patent(s), that may be granted therefore and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues or extensions of such applications and Letters Patent(s) that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the sufficiency and receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (i) the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all inventions, applications, and Letter Patents, when granted and any and all inventions and other improvements disclosed in the aforesaid applications and in and to any and all divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, extensions and continuations thereof, along with all rights to claim priority, in the United States and in every foreign country and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions, substitutions and renewals thereof, (ii) all benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of ASSIGNOR's rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) grant licenses or other interests therein, and (c) bring actions and recover damages including pre-assignment damages by reason of infringement or other violation thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect, the same for its own

use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND, in those countries where permitted, the ASSIGNOR authorizes the ASSIGNEE to apply for patents for the invention directly in ASSIGNEE's name;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, its territorial possessions and any other governmental authority of any and all foreign countries to record Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Patents and to issue all patents for the invention directly to ASSIGNEE, it's successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY represents that ASSIGNOR has the right to grant to ASSIGNEE the rights which are assigned by this assignment and that ASSIGNOR has not and will not execute any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further represents that ASSIGNOR will, without further consideration, at the request of the ASSIGNEE, it's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, provide reasonable cooperation and assistance including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect, register, or maintain the rights assigned herein, including: (a) the preparation and prosecution by Assignee of any applications or registrations assigned herein; and (b) the prosecution or defense by Assignee of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to the fact of the assignment of rights hereunder.

This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) to the firm of Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman, P.C., 270 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10016-0601, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of the assigned Patent Application, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. This Assignment shall become effective when each Party shall have received a counterpart hereof signed by the other Party. For the convenience of the Parties, any number of counterparts hereof may be executed, each such executed counterpart shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

2 of 4

ASSIGNOR:	DATE:
Signature:	9th February 2022
Name: Peter Emmanuel Petros	
	•
Witnessed by: PM Shelling Signature of Witness	
Signature of Witness	
Print Name: PATRICIA M SI	(1 LEING
	•
ASSIGNOR:	DATE:
	10th February 2022
Signature:	TOUT I GOI UNITY 2022
Name: Paul Andrew Zadow	
Witnessed by: Signature of Witness	

3 of 4

Docket No. 10170-002

Accepted by:	
ASSIGNEE:	DATE:
Signature:	10th February 2022
Name: Paul Andrew Zadow	
Title: Sole Director and Sole Secretary	
Witnessed by:	
Signature of Witness	
Print Name: Ben Marian	

4 of 4